

No. 21-1017

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROLYN JEWEL, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, Free Speech Coalition, Free
Speech Defense and Education Fund,
DownsizeDC.org, Downsize DC Foundation,
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Heller Foundation, California
Constitutional Rights Foundation, U.S.
Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action Committee
in Support of Petitioners**

GARY KREEP
Ramona, CA
JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK
JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA
J. MARK BREWER
Houston, TX
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA
**Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

February 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. DEEP STATE SURVEILLANCE OF THE SOVEREIGN PEOPLE UNDERMINES THE REPUBLIC	5
A. The Prerequisites for a Republican Form of Government	5
B. The Plenary Nature of Government Surveillance	6
C. Congressional Pushback to Government Surveillance Has Little Effect	8
D. Intelligence Agencies Fail to Comply with Limits	10
II. DEEP STATE SURVEILLANCE OF GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS CAN COMPROMISE THEIR EXERCISE OF INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT	12

A. The Strange Case of Judge Vaughn Walker	13
B. A Long Tradition of Deep State Spying on Government Officials	16
C. The Deep State’s Trump-Russia Collusion Fraud.	19
III. A GOVERNMENT WHICH BELIEVES IT HAS A DUTY TO PREVENT WRONGDOING MUST CREATE A SURVEILLANCE STATE	21
IV. A CONFLICT EXISTS WITHIN THE NINTH CIRCUIT BETWEEN ITS DECISION BELOW AND ITS EARLIER DECISIONS IN <i>FAZAGA</i> AND <i>ZUBAYDA</i>	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
1 Peter 2:14.	21
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	3
Amendment IV	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dep't of Transportation v. Ass'n of Am. RRs,</i> 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	5
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).	5
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	25
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D.CA 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	22
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Associated Press, "Senators on Intelligence Committee say that CIA secretly collects Americans' data," <i>Bangor Daily News</i> (Feb. 10, 2022)	16
G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001)	5
M. Carlisle, "How 9/11 Radically Expanded the Power of the U.S. Government," <i>Time</i> (Sept. 11, 2021)	21
Z. Cohen and K. B. Williams, "Biden team may partner with private firms to monitor extremist chatter online," <i>CNN</i> (May 3, 2021)	9

J. Dunleavy, “No FISA reauthorization until John Durham investigation is done, GOP letter led by Jim Jordan says,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (June 17, 2020)	11
C. Field, “US Postal Service is secretly keeping tabs on Americans’ social media posts as part of ‘covert operations program,’” <i>The Blaze</i> (Apr. 21, 2021)	7
“FISA court rebukes FBI for falsifying applications to surveil Trump campaign, Glenn Beck asks ‘Is that enough?,” <i>The Blaze</i> (Dec. 18, 2019)	11, 12
C. Fritz, <u>American Sovereigns: The People and America’s Constitutional Tradition Before the Civil War</u> (Cambridge University Press: 2007)	12
C. Geidner, “Prop 8 Judge Walker, Now Retired, Tells Reporters He’s Gay,” <i>Metro Weekly</i> (April 6, 2011)	14
H. Jenkins, Jr., “Abolish the FBI,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Sept. 21, 2021)	19, 20
Rep. J. Jordan, Letter to Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security (Aug. 18, 2021)	8, 9
R. Kessler, “FBI Director Hoover’s Dirty Files: Excerpt from Ronald Kessler’s ‘The Secrets of the FBI,’” <i>Daily Beast</i> (July 13, 2017).	17
K. B. Lillis, “NSA watchdog finds ‘concerns’ with searches of Americans’ communications,” <i>CNN</i> (Jan. 31, 2022)	10, 11
Rep. C. Maloney, Letter to Chris Gildea, president of Venntel (June 24, 2020)	8

S. Morrison, “A surprising number of government agencies buy cellphone location data. Lawmakers want to know why,” Vox.com (Dec. 2, 2020)	7
A. Napolitano, “American government’s surveillance kills freedom,” <i>Washington Times</i> (Feb. 3, 2021)	7
J. Rood, “Capital Quiet Amid Spy Flap,” ABC News (April 20, 2009)	18
R. Saavedra, “CNN: Biden Admin Considering Using Private Firms To Conduct Warrantless Surveillance Of U.S. Citizens,” <i>Daily Wire</i> (May 3, 2021)	9, 10
P. Sacca, “Pentagon conducting warrantless surveillance of Americans, senator says,” <i>The Blaze</i> (May 14, 2021)	8
“Schumer Warns Trump: Intel Community Has Many Ways to ‘Get Back at You,’” <i>The Rachel Maddow Show</i> (Sept. 26, 2019)	20, 21
“Who is Adm. Mike Rogers? Unsung ‘hero’ alerted President Trump to illegal spying,” <i>WorldTribune</i> (May 1, 2019)	10
P. Williams, “Secret FISA court issues highly unusual public rebuke of FBI for mistakes,” <i>NBC News</i> (Dec. 17, 2019)	12
